AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 800-C AND SECTION 605.100 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF CANTON, MISSOURI, LISTING EXEMPT OCCUPATIONS EXEMPT FROM THE OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF CANTON, MISSOURI.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF CANTON, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION ONE. Ordinance No. 800-C and Section 605.100 of the Municipal Code amended. That from and after the effective date of this ordinance, Section Two of Ordinance No. 800-C and Section 605.100 of the Municipal Code of the City of Canton, Missouri shall be amended and shall thereafter be and appear as follows:

"SECTION TWO. Occupations exempt from the occupational license fee. The following occupations are exempt from the provisions of this ordinance and are not required to obtain an occupational license or provide proof of insurance:

- 1. Minister;
- 2. Teacher;
- 3. Priest;
- 4. Attorney-at-Law;
- 5. Certified Public Accountant;
- 6. Dentist;
- 7. Chiropractor;
- 8. Optometrist;
- 9. Physician;
- 10. Christian Science Practitioner;
- 11. Insurance Agent;
- 12. Chiropodist;
- 13. Professor in a College;
- 14. Veterinarian;
- 15. Architect;
- 16. Professional Engineer;
- 17. Land Surveyor;
- 18. Auctioneer;

- 19. Real Estate Broker or Salesman;
- 20. Long-term and Short-term Residential Property Landlords. This exemption does not include Hotels, Motels or other similar lodging."

SECTION TWO. <u>Prior inconsistent ordinances repealed</u>. All prior ordinances or parts thereof in conflict with or inconsistent with the terms of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION THREE. <u>Severability</u>. Each of the provisions of this ordinance are severable, and if any provision shall be declared to be invalid, the remaining provisions shall not be affected but shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION FOUR. Effective date. This ordinance shall take effect from and after it has been made available to the general public by posting a copy thereof in the City Office, 400 Lewis Street, Canton, Missouri, as provided by law, after it has been read by title two times before the Board of Aldermen of the City of Canton, Missouri, after it has been adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Canton, Missouri, and approved by the Mayor of the City of Canton, Missouri.

Adopted this 18th day of December, 2023.

Marker Eaglipchurse

Approved this 18th day of December, 2023.

ATTEST:

City Clerk

Sharou Saylpahurci

CANTON CANTON OF CANTON OF